Ψ420

Ainsworth


Lab 6 – Factorial Within-subjects design
A researcher wants to study if location of watching zombie movies affects the rating of “scary-ness” of each movie.  The researcher has each subject watch three classic zombie movies (Night of the Living Dead – Black and white version, Dawn of the Dead – original version and Return of the Living Dead) in both alone in their own living rooms and alone in a morgue.  Participants rated the movies on a thirty point scale where 30 corresponds to “Almost peed my pants” and 1 corresponds to “Puppies scare me more”.  Results are shown below.
	
	Living Room
	Morgue
	Case

Totals

	
	Night of the

Living Dead
	Dawn

of the Dead
	Return of the

Living Dead
	Night of the

Living Dead
	Dawn

of the Dead
	Return of the

Living Dead
	

	S1
	10
	10
	7
	15
	18
	18
	78

	S2
	16
	14
	11
	19
	22
	22
	104

	S3
	12
	12
	6
	15
	20
	20
	85

	S4
	10
	10
	6
	13
	17
	17
	73

	S5
	19
	18
	14
	20
	25
	25
	121

	Treatment

Totals
	44
	64
	67
	82
	102
	102
	T = 461


1. Analyze this through SPSS. 

a. Go to analyze -> GLM -> Repeated Measures.  In within-subjects factor name put “location”, with 2 levels -> add.  Then put “movie” in the within-subjects factor name, with 3 levels -> add.  Click on define and move them all over.

b. Include effects size estimates, mean comparisons with a Bonferroni adjustment and a plot of location by movie.

c. Remove the polynomial contrasts for both effects.

2. Reanalyze using traditional approach.

3. Reanalyze using regression approach (hint: using excel would make life easier).
4. Right a results section for number 1.

